

SC95758

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

---

TIVOL PLAZA, INC., et al.,

Appellants,

v.

MISSOURI COMMISSION ON HUMAN RIGHTS, et al.,

Respondents.

---

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Cole County, Missouri  
The Honorable Patricia S. Joyce, Circuit Judge

---

RESPONDENTS' SUBSTITUTE BRIEF

---

CHRIS KOSTER  
Attorney General

JAMES R. LAYTON  
Solicitor General  
Missouri Bar No. 45631

D. RYAN TAYLOR  
Assistant Attorney General  
Missouri Bar No. 63284

VANESSA HOWARD ELLIS  
Assistant Attorney General  
Missouri Bar No. 37297

P. O. Box 899  
Jefferson City, Missouri 65101  
(573) 751-1800  
(573) 751-0774 (Facsimile)  
[james.latyon@ago.mo.gov](mailto:james.latyon@ago.mo.gov)

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 3

ARGUMENT ..... 5

I. The Court should determine whether § 536.150 is a gateway to the filing of petitions for common-law writs against agencies, or creates its own civil cause of action against agencies in which writs are available remedies—and thus whether the first step by the circuit court in a § 536.150 action must be a preliminary writ or summons, and whether jurisdiction of an appellate court is properly invoked by filing a new writ petition or by filing a notice of appeal. (Responds to Appellants’ Jurisdictional Statement.)..... 5

II. To obtain a writ of mandamus the petitioner must show a clear duty by the agency—and the denial of a writ is reviewed for abuse of discretion. (Responds to Appellants’ Points I-III in part.) ..... 10

III. Despite language this Court used in *Farrow*, the “clear duty” of the Missouri Commission on Human Rights was to do exactly

what it did: to issue a “right to sue letter.” (Responds to  
Appellants’ Points I-III in part.) ..... 13

A. The Missouri Commission on Human Rights had a clear  
duty to issue the “right to sue letter”—and has neither a  
statutory duty nor statutory authority to withdraw it..... 14

B. The Court should clarify or reverse the problematic  
language in *Farrow*..... 18

CONCLUSION..... 24

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE ..... 26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

*Farrow v. Saint Francis Med. Ctr.*,  
 407 S.W.3d 579 (Mo. 2013) .....*passim*

*Furlong Companies, Inc. v. City of Kansas City*,  
 189 S.W.3d 157 (Mo. banc 2006) ..... 11

*Igoe v. Dep’t of Labor and Indus. Relations of State of Mo.*,  
 152 S.W.3d 284 (Mo. 2005) ..... 15, 16, 17

*Lee’s Summit License, LLC v. Office of Admin.*,  
 486 S.W.3d 409 (Mo. App. W.D. 2016) ..... 9, 12

*Murphy v. Carron*,  
 536 S.W.2d 30 (Mo. banc 1976) ..... 9, 12

*Pub. Sch. Ret. Sys. of Sch. Dist. of Kansas City v. Missouri Comm’n  
 on Human Rights*, 188 S.W.3d 35 (Mo. App. W.D. 2006) ..... 15

*State ex rel. City of Jennings v. Riley*,  
 236 S.W.3d 630 (Mo. 2007) ..... 9

*State ex rel. Mississippi Lime Co. v. Missouri Air Conservation  
 Comm’n*, 159 S.W.3d 376 (Mo. App. W.D. 2004) ..... 6, 7

*State ex rel. Riverside Joint Venture v. Missouri Gaming Comm’n*,  
 969 S.W.2d 218 (Mo. 1998) ..... 6

*State ex rel. State Tax Comm’n v. Walsh,*  
 315 S.W.2d 830 (Mo. banc 1958) ..... 10

*State ex rel. Valentine v. Orr,*  
 366 S.W.3d 534 (Mo. 2012)..... 13

*State ex rel. Washington Univ. v. Richardson,*  
 396 S.W.3d 387 (Mo. App. W.D. 2013)..... 15

*State ex rel. Young v. Wood,*  
 254 S.W.3d 871 (Mo. 2008)..... 11

*Tisch v. DST Sys., Inc.,*  
 368 S.W.3d 245 (Mo. App. W.D. 2012)..... 16

*U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs v. Boresi,*  
 396 S.W.3d 356 (Mo. 2013)..... 12, 13

**STATUTORY AUTHORITY**

Chapter 213..... 3

§ 213.030..... 14

§ 213.075..... 14, 16

§ 213.085..... 14

§ 213.111.....*passim*

§ 506.110..... 10

§ 508.010..... 10

Chapter 536..... 14  
§ 536.105, RSMo 1953 ..... 10  
§ 536.150.....*passim*

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Rule 73.01, Mo. Sup. Ct. R. .... 9, 12  
Rule 94.05, Mo. Sup. Ct. R. .... 7
